overlaps of HIV and IPV risk factors [12]. The links between

violence, HIV, and ‘‘negativity’’ are complex - there was a strong

association between HIV status and reported violence in the

unadjusted analysis and partially adjusted model which disap-

peared after controlling for behavioural and sexual variables- but

the association between HIV serostatus and negative immediate

reaction remains very strong. This shows the complexity of high

risk of informing the partner. The strong association between HIV

status and negative reaction helps us to further understand the

difficulties that women face when disclosing HIV positive status.

HIV testing and conselling programmes must find ways to

minimise abuse immediately after disclosure and in the medium

to long term. Special focus during counselling must be on

enskilling women on how best to disclose to partners to minimise

negative reactions and violence. Active involvement of the men in

antenatal and postnatal care with their partners may help reduce

Table 1. Prevalence of intimate partner violence 12 months before pregnancy and after HIV disclosure by HIVsero-status.

Violence type HIV negative HIV positive All women p-value

n = 1558 n = 259 n = 1817

(%) (%) (%)

IPV BEFORE PREGNANCY

Physical: No 1239 (79.5) 199 (76.8) 1438 (79.1)

Yes 319 (20.5) 60 (23.2) 379 (20.9) 0.324

Sexual: No 1030 (66.1) 157 (60.6) 1187 (65.3)

Yes 528(33.9) 102 (39.4) 630 (34.7) 0.085

Emotional: No 954 (61.2) 141 (54.4) 1095 (60.3)

Yes 604 (38.8) 118 (45.6) 722 (39.7) 0.039

Physical or sexual: No 866 (55.6) 132 (51.0) 998 (54.9)

Yes 692 (44.4) 127 (49.0) 819 (45.1) 0.167

Physical, sexual or emotional: No 619 (39.7) 97 (37.5) 716 (39.4)

Yes 939 (60.3) 162 (62.6) 1101 (60.6) 0.487

IPV AFTER DISCLOSURE

Physical: No 1478 (94.9) 233 (90) 1711(94.27)

yes 80 (5.1) 26 (10.0) 106 (5.8) 0.002

Sexual: No 1214 (77.9) 192 (74.1) 1406 (77.4)

Yes 1344 (22.1) 67 (25.9) 411 (22.6) 0.177

Emotional: No 1301 (83.3) 187 (72.2) 1488 (81.9)

Yes 1257 (16.5) 72 (27.8) 329 (18.1) ,0.0001

Physical or sexual: No 1175 (75.4) 183 (70.7) 1358 (74.7)

Yes 1383 (24.6) 76 (29.3) 459 (25.3) 0.103

Physical or emotional: No 1280 (82.2) 183 (70.7) 1463 (80.5)

Yes 278 (17.8) 76 (29.3) 354 (19.5) ,0.0001

Sexual or emotional violence: No 1080 (69.3) 155 (59.9) 1235(68.0)

Yes 478(30.7) 104 (40.2) 582 (32.0) 0.002

Physical, sexual or emotional: No 1068 (68.6) 154 (59.5) 1222 (67.3)

Yes 490 (31.5) 105 (40.5) 595 (32.8) 0.004

N = 1817.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0109447.t001

Intimate Partner Violence after HIV Status Disclosure

PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 5 October 2014 | Volume 9 | Issue 10 | e109447

Table 2. Characteristics of participants by experiences of physical, sexual and/or emotional intimate partner violence after HIV
disclosure.

IPV experiences

Variables No IPV (%) 1 IPV event (%) 2 IPV events (%) 3+ IPV events (%) p-value

Couple lives with woman’s family
member/s (vs. no) - 729/1783

543(74.5) 106 (14.5) 45 (6.2) 35 (4.8) ,0.0001

Couple lives with partner’s family
member/s (vs. no) (1176/1789)

863(73.4) 167 (14.2) 78(6.6) 68 (5.8) ,0.0001